Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science
Vol. 27, No. 3, September 2022, pp. 1649~1660
ISSN: 2502-4752, DOI: 10.11591/ijeecs.v27.i3.pp1649-1660      1649
Journal homepage: http://ijeecs.iaescore.com
Design a MIMO printed dipole antenna for 5G sub-band
applications
Haider Saad Najim1, Mahmood Farhan Mosleh1, Raed A. Abd-Alhameed2
1Computer Techniques Engineering, Middle Technique University, Baghdad, Iraq

[3] M. G. Kachhavay and A. PThakare, "5G technology-evolution and revolution," International Journal of Computer Science and
Mobile Computing, vol. 3, no. 3, pp. 1080-1087, 2014.
[4] M. D. Hill, D. B. Cruickshank, and I. A. MacFarlane, "Perspective on ceramic materials for 5G wireless communication systems,"
in Applied Physics Letters, vol. 118, no. 12, p. 120501, 2021, doi: 10.1063/5.0036058.
[5] Y. Wu, X. Gao, S. Zhou, W. Yang, Y. Polyanskiy, and G. Caire, "Massive access for future wireless communication systems,"
IEEE Wireless Communications, vol. 27, no. 4, pp. 148-156, August 2020, doi: 10.1109/MWC.001.1900494.
[6] O. A. Shareef, A. M. A. Sabaawi, K. S. Muttair, M. F. Mosleh, and M. B. Almashhdany, "Design of multi-band millimeter wave
antenna for 5G smartphones," Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science, vol. 25, no. 1, pp. 382-387,
2022, doi: 10.11591/ijeecs.v25.i1.pp382-387.
Indonesian J Elec Eng & Comp Sci  ISSN: 2502-4752
Design a MIMO printed dipole antenna for 5G sub-band applications (Haider Saad Najim)
1659
[7] A. Ahad, M. Tahir, M. A. Sheikh, K. I. Ahmed, A. Mughees, and A. Numani, "Technologies trend towards 5g network for smart
health-care using iot: A review," Sensors, vol. 20, no. 14, p. 4047, 2020, doi: 10.3390/s20144047.
[8] W. X. Liu, Y. Z. Yin, W. L. Xu, and S. L. Zuo, "Compact open-slot antenna with bandwidth enhancement," IEEE Antennas and
Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 10, pp. 850-853, 2011, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2011.2165197.
[9] L. Ge and K. M. Luk, "A wideband magneto-electric dipole antenna," IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 60,
no. 11, pp. 4987-4991, Nov. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2012.2207689.
[10] S. Wang, Q. Wu, and D. Su, "A novel reversed t-match antenna with compact size and low profile for ultrawideband
applications," IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 60, no. 10, pp. 4933-4937, Oct. 2012, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2012.2207360.
[11] D. Nagaraju and N. P. Gupta, "Design and Simulation of a Compact 5.4GHz H-shaped slot antenna for RF energy harvesting
systems," in IOP Conference Series: Materials Science and Engineering, vol. 1033, p. 012031, 2021, doi: 10.1088/1757-
899X/1033/1/012031.
[12] T. T. Thai, G. R. DeJean, and M. M. Tentzeris, "Design and development of a novel compact soft-surface structure for the front-
to-back ratio improvement and size reduction of a microstrip Yagi Array Antenna," 2007 IEEE Antennas and Propagation Society
International Symposium, 2007, pp. 1381-1384, doi: 10.1109/APS.2007.4395761.
[13] T. Abeesh and M. Jayakumar, "Design and studies on dielectric resonator on-chip antennas for millimeter wave wireless
applications," in 2011 - International Conference on Signal Processing, Communication, Computing and Networking
Technologies, ICSCCN-2011, 2011, pp. 322-325, doi: 10.1109/ICSCCN.2011.6024568.
[14] K. E. Kedze and I. Park, "Silver nanoflake printed flexible composite broadband dipole antenna," in ICEIC 2019 - International
Conference on Electronics, Information, and Communication, 2019, pp. 1-3, doi: 10.23919/ELINFOCOM.2019.8706379.
[15] S. Lim and H. Ling, "Design of a closely spaced, folded Yagi antenna," IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 5,
pp. 302-305, 2006, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2006.878892.
[16] D. Z. Kim, S. Y. Park, W. S. Jeong, M. Q. Lee, and J. W. Yu, "A small and slim printed yagi antenna for mobile applications,"
2008 Asia-Pacific Microwave Conference, 2008, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/APMC.2008.4958413.
[17] E. Ávila-Navarro, J. A. Carrasco, and C. Reig, "Design of Yagi-like printed antennas for wlan applications," Microwave and
Optical Technology Letters, vol. 49, no. 9, pp. 2174-2178, pp. 2174-2178, 2007, doi: 10.1002/mop.22655.
[18] N. Kaneda, W. R. Deal, Y. Qian, R. Waterhouse, and T. Itoh, "A broad-band planar quasi-Yagi antenna," IEEE Transactions on
Antennas and Propagation, vol. 50, no. 8, pp. 1158-1160, Aug. 2002, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2002.801299.
[19] P. Y. Qin, A. R. Weily, Y. J. Guo, T. S. Bird, and C. H. Liang, "Frequency reconfigurable quasi-Yagi folded dipole antenna,"
IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 58, no. 8, pp. 2742-2747, Aug. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2010.2050455.
[20] Y. Cai, Y. J. Guo, and P. Y. Qin, "Frequency switchable printed Yagi-Uda dipole sub-array for base station antennas," IEEE
Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 60, no. 3, pp. 1639-1642, March 2012, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2011.2180337.
[21] W. R. Deal, N. Kaneda, J. Sor, Y. Qian, and T. Itoh, "A new quasi-yagi antenna for planar active antenna arrays," IEEE
Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 48, no. 6, pp. 910-918, June 2000, doi: 10.1109/22.846717.
[22] J. I. Lee and J. Yeo, "Modified broadband quasi-Yagi antenna with enhanced gain and bandwidth," Microwave and Optical
Technology Letters, vol. 55, no.2, pp. 406-409, 2013, doi: 10.1002/mop.27325.
[23] H. Wang and G. Yang, "Design of 4×4 microstrip Quasi-Yagi beam-steering antenna array operation at 3.5GHz for future 5G
vehicle applications," 2017 International Workshop on Antenna Technology: Small Antennas, Innovative Structures, and
Applications (iWAT), 2017, pp. 331-334, doi: 10.1109/IWAT.2017.7915393.
[24] S. Poorgholam-Khanjari, F. B. Zarrabi, and S. Jarchi, "Compact and wide-band Quasi Yagi-Uda antenna based on periodic
grating ground and coupling method in terahertz regime," Optik, vol. 203, p. 163990, 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.ijleo.2019.163990.
[25] J. Huang and A. C. Densmore, "Microstrip yagi array antenna for mobile satellite vehicle application," IEEE Transactions on
Antennas and Propagation, vol. 39, no. 7, pp. 1024-1030, July 1991, doi: 10.1109/8.86924.
[26] S. X. Ta, B. Kim, H. Choo, and I. Park, "Wideband quasi-Yagi antenna fed by microstrip-to-slotline transition," Microwave and
Optical Technology Letters, vol. 54, no. 1, pp. 150-153, 2012, doi: 10.1002/mop.26504.
[27] N. O. Parchin et al., "Mobile-phone antenna array with diamond-ring slot elements for 5G massive MIMO systems," Electronics,
vol. 8, no. 5, p. 521, 2019, doi: 10.3390/electronics8050521.
[28] S. Saxena, B. K. Kanaujia, S. Dwari, S. Kumar, and R. Tiwari, "A compact dual-polarized MIMO antenna with distinct diversity
performance for UWB applications," IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 16, pp. 3096-3099, 2017, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2017.2762426.
[29] N. O. Parchin, H. J. Basherlou, Y. I A Al-Yasir, A. M Abdulkhaleq, and R. A Abd-Alhameed, "Ultra-wideband diversity MIMO
antenna system for future mobile handsets," Sensors, vol. 20, no. 8, p. 2371, 2020, doi: 10.3390/s20082371.
[30] A. H. Jabire, H. X. Zheng, A. Abdu, and Z. Song, "Characteristic mode analysis and design of wide band MIMO antenna
consisting of metamaterial unit cell," Electronics, vol. 8, no. 1, p. 68, 2019, doi: 10.3390/electronics8010068.
[31] W. Jiang, B. Liu, Y. Cui, and W. Hu, "High-isolation eight-element MIMO array for 5G smartphone applications," IEEE Access,
vol. 7, pp. 34104-34112, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2904647.
[32] N. M. K. Al-Ani, O. A. S. Al-Ani, M. F. Mosleh, and R. A. Abd-Alhameed, "A design of mimo prototype in c-band frequency for
future wireless communications," Advanced Electromagnetics, vol. 9, no. 1, pp. 78-84, 2020, doi: 10.7716/aem.v9i1.1333.
[33] A. S. Abdullah, S. A. Hashem, W. S. Al-Dayyeni, M. F. Mosleh, and I. Hassoun, "Four-port wideband circular polarized MIMO
antenna for sub-6 GHz band," Proceedings of International Conference on Emerging Technologies and Intelligent Systems, 2022,
pp. 909-920, doi: 10.1007/978-3-030-85990-9_72.
[34] U. Ahmad et al., "MIMO antenna system with pattern diversity for sub-6 GHz mobile phone applications," IEEE Access, vol. 9,
pp. 149240-149249, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3125097.
[35] U. Rafique et al., "Uni-planar MIMO antenna for sub-6 GHz 5G mobile phone applications," Applied Sciences, vol. 12, no. 8, p.
3746, 2022, doi: 10.3390/app12083746.
                ISSN: 2502-4752
Indonesian J Elec Eng & Comp Sci, Vol. 27, No. 3, September 2022: 1649-1660